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For resolution is accused Marfeo D. Jacela's "Entry of
Appearance as Counsel of Accused Marfeo D. Jacela and Motion
to Dismiss" dated March 2, 2017,1 which is anchored on the
following grounds:

1. The filing of the Information for violation of
Section 3 (j) of Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019 violated
the rule against forum shopping because the
prosecution had filed a criminal case for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 against the same
accused in connectionwith the alleged ille/-7
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engagement of the legal services of a private counsel
for the City of Tayabas;2

2. The filing of the Information for violation of
Section 3 (j) of R.A. No. 3019 after the prosecution had
filed a criminal case for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019 against the same accused threatens his right
against double jeopardy;3 and

3. The dismissal of the criminal cases would be
warranted for violation of the rule against forum
shopping and of the policy against multiplicity of
suits.4

During the hearing on the said motion on March 8,2017,
the Court gave the prosecution a period of ten (10) days from
said date within which to submit its comment and/or
opposition thereon.5

In compliance with the said directive, on March 17, 2017,
the prosecution submitted its Opposition To: Entry of
Appearance as Counsel of Accused Marfeo D. Jacela and Motion
to Dismiss dated March 2, 2017.6 Therein, the prosecution
asserts that it did not violate the rule on forum shopping when
it filed the two (2) Informations before this Court;7 a single act
or incident might offend two (2) or more entirely distinct and
unrelated provisions of the law;8 and (3) the offense - violating
Section 3 [j] of R.A. No. 3019 is not necessarily included in the
offense - violating Section 3 [e] of R.A. No. 3019.9

On March 22, 2017, accused-movant, through counsel,
filed his Reply dated March 21, 2017,10 where he refuted the
aforesaid arguments raised by the prosecution in its OPPOSi~

2 pp. 1-2, Motion; pp. 420-421, Record
3 p. 3, id; p. 422, id
4 p. 7, id; p. 425, id
5 p. 429, id
6 p. 440, id
7 p. 2, Opposition; p. 441, id
8 p. 3, id; p. 442, id
9 p. 6, id; p. 445, id
10 p. 461, id
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THE RULING OF THE COURT

1. The filing by the prosecution of
separate Informations charging
the accused-movant with the
crimes of violation of Section 3 (e)
and (j) of R.A. No. 3019 does not
constitute forum shopping.

Accused-movant argues that the filing of the Information
for violation of Section 3 (j) of R.A No. 3019 (SB-16-CRM-I097)
violated the rule on forum shopping considering that the
prosecution" had filed a criminal case for violation of Section 3
(e)ofR.A. No. 3019 (SB-16-CRM-1096)against the same accused
in connection with the same alleged illegal engagement of the
legal services of a private for the City of Tayabas. Both criminal
cases allegedly involve the same parties, the same date of
commission of the offense (August 5,2013), the same place of the
commission of the offense (Tayabas City, Quezon) and the same
act -illegal engagement of the legal services of a private counsel
for the City of Tayabas."ll

Forum shopping is the institution of two (2) or more
a<?tionsor proceedings involving the same parties for the same
cause of action, either simultaneously or successively, on the
supposition that one or the other court would make a favorable
disposition. Forum shopping may be resorted to by any party
against whom an adverse judgment or order has been issued in
one forum, in an attempt to seek a favorable opinion in
another, other than by appeal or a special civil action for
certiorari. Forum shopping trifles with the courts, abuses their
processes, degrades the administration of justice and congest
court dockets. What is critical is the vexation brought upon
the courts and the litigants by a party who asks different
courts to rule on the same or related causes and grant the
same or substantially the same reliefs and in the process,
creates the possibility of conflicting decisions being rendered by
the different fora upon the same issues. Willful and deliberate
violation of the rule against forum shopping is a ground for

/?
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summary dismissal of the case; it may also constitute direct
contempt. 12

Applying the aforesaid jurisprudential precepts to these
cases, the Court finds that the filing of two (2) separate
Informations by the prosecution charging the accused-movant
with the crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (j) of R.A. No.
3019, does not constitute forum shopping.

First. It is admitted that the indictment of the herein
accused for the crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and m of
R.A. No. 3019 proceeds from the employment by the local
government of the City of Tayabas of a private counsel to
represent it in its cases filed in court. However, the mere filing
of several cases based on the same incident does not necessarily
constitute forum-shopping. The teachings of the Supreme Court
in Paredes vs. Sandiganbayan13 on this matter illumine:

Petitioners contend that these cases should be
dismissed, being merely the latest in a series of cases which
arose out of the same alleged incident - i.e. that of allegedly
having induced the land inspector to approve his (Paredes, Jr.s)
land application, for having been filed in violation of the rules
on forum-shopping. Petitioners cite the following statement in
Crisostomo v. Securities and Exchange Commission:

xxx
The mere filing of several cases based on the same

incident does not necessarily constitute forum-shopping.
The test is whether the several actions filed involve the
same transactions, essential facts, and circumstances.
Here, although several cases were filed by the same
complainant against the same defendant and the subject
matter of the actions of two of the cases was the same incident
(i.e., the application for free patent of petitioner Ceferino
Paredes, Jr.), the fact is that the several cases involve
essentially different facts, circumstances and causes of
action. 14

Thus, Criminal Case No. 1393, which was filed in the
MCTCof San Francisco, Agusan del Sur, was for perjury, based
on false statements allegedly made in 1975 by petitioner
Paredes, Jr. in connection with his free patent application.
Criminal Case No. 13800, which was filed in the
Sandiganbayan, although based on the filing of the same
application for free patent, was for violation of the Anti-grn

" Yap v,. Chva, 672SCRA 419 (2012);citation' omitted rJ t!' /
"252 SCRA 641 (1996);citation, omitted b~'
"Emphasis ,upplied ;.6 t1)
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and Corrupt Practices Act, on the allegation that petitioner, as
Provincial Attorney, had unduly influenced the Public Land
Inspector to secure the approval of his free patent application.
On the other hand, as already stated, the present cases
(Criminal Case Nos. 17791, 17792 and 17793) are for
falsification of court records pertaining to Criminal Case No.
1393. A.P. Case No. P-90-396 is an administrative case against
petitioner Honrada based on the same incident and facts that
are subject of the preceding criminal cases. The rest are
incidents of these cases, being the petition for review and
motions for reconsideration in Criminal Case No. 13800 and
A.P. Case No. P-90-396.

Thus, the present cases involve substantially different
transactions, facts and circumstances from those involved in
the other, though related, cases. Although they arose from the
same incident, i.e., petitioners public land application, they
involve different issues. It is well settled that a single act may
offend against two or more distinct and related provisions of law
or that the same act may give rise to criminal as well as
administrative liability. As such, they may be prosecuted
simultaneously or one after another, so long as they do not
place the accused in double jeopardy of being punished for the
same offense.

Here, in SB-16-CRM-I096, the accused local government
official of the City of Tayabas are charged with violating Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 when they allegedly conspired with one
another, through evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross
inexcusable negligence, in giving "unwarranted benefits,
advantage orpreference toAITY. JOSE AUGUSTO J. SALVACION
by authorizing accused FAUSTINO A SILANG to employ the
services of AITY. JOSE AUGUSTO J. SALVACION to represent
Tayabas City as its private counsel in cases filed in courts, in
violation of Section 481 of the Local Government Code."lS

On the other hand, in SB-16-CRM-I097, the same
accused are charged with violating Section 3 (j) of R.A. No. 3019
when they allegedly conspired with one another in granting "a
privilege or benefit in favor of a person not qualified for or legally
entitled to the same, by employing the services of ATTY. JOSE
AUGUSTO J. SALVACIONto represent Tayabas City as its Private
Counsel in cases filed in courts, although he is specifically barred
by the Local Government Code and existing jurisprudence ~
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assuming the same, to the damage and prejudice of the City of
Tayabas, Quezon."16

Notably, although the indictment of the accused-movant
for the said crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (j) of R.A.
No. 3019 arose from the same incident of hiring a private
counsel to represent the City of Tayabas, it is undeniable that
the two (2) cases are entirely separate and distinct from each
other. In SB-16-CRM-I096, the issue that needs to be resolved
is whether the accused gave "unwarranted benefits, advantage
or preference to ATTY. JOSE AUGUSTO J. SALVACION." On the
other hand, the issue in SB-16-CRM-I097 is whether the
accused granted a privilege or benefit "to a person not qualified
for or legally entitled to the same."

Noticeably, the accused-movant and his co-accused are
indicted under separate provisions of R.A. No. 3019, which
punish two (2) separate and distinct offenses. It is well settled
that a single act may offend against two (2) or more distinct and
related provisions of law or that the same act may give rise to
criminal as well as administrative liability. As such, they may
be prosecuted simultaneously or one after another, so long as
they do not place the accused in double jeopardy of being
punished for the same offense. 17

Second. There is forum shopping when the following
elements concur: (1) identity of the parties or, at least, of the
parties who represent the same interest in both actions; (2)
identity of the rights asserted and relief prayed for, as the latter
is founded on the same set of facts; and (3) identity of the two
preceding particulars, such that any judgment rendered in
the other action will amount to res judicata in the action
under consideration or will constitute litis pendentia.18

On the other hand, res judicata or bar by prior judgment
is a doctrine which holds that a matter that has been
adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction must be
deemed to have been finally and conclusively settled if it arises
in any subsequent litigation between the same parties and for

, //
16 p. I, Information; p. I, Record ofSB-16-CRM-1097
17 Paredes vs. Sandiganbayan, supra
18 Silangan Textile Manufacturing Corporation v. Demetria, 518 SCRA 160, 168 (2007)
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the same cause.19 Res judicata exists when the following
elements are present: (a) the former judgment must be final; (b)
the court which rendered judgment had jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter; (3) it must be a judgment on the
merits; and (d) and there must be, between the first and
second actions, identity of parties, subject matter, and
cause of action.20

As stated above, the indictment of the accused-movant for
the crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and U) of R.A. No. 3019
are founded on separate and distinct facts and issues; hence,
there could no instance where the judgment on anyone of the
said cases would amount to res judicata to the other. Since the
doctrine of res judicata is not applicable to these cases, it
necessarily follows that there could likewise be no room for
application application of the concept of forum shopping herein.

Third. The concept of forum shopping presupposes that a
party litigant has instituted two (2) or more actions or
proceedings involving the same parties for the same cause of
action, either simultaneously or successively, before different
fora. This practice is prohibited because it vexes the courts and
the litigants since different courts will have to rule on the same
or related causes and grant the same or substantially the same
reliefs and in the process, creates the possibility of conflicting
decisions being rendered by the different fora upon the same
Issues.

Here, the prosecution cannot be considered to have
engaged in forum shopping since the cases that it filed against
the accused-movant and his co-accused were all filed before this
Court; hence, the evil sought to be avoided by the proscription
on forum shopping is wanting in these cases.

11. Accused-movant's invocation of
his right against double

~~~:.~~-~:'.-~~-~~~~-~~~~-~~-----------_;/7d
" Development Bavk of the PhiUppiv," v. Co,," of Appeal" 357 SeRA 62~ (2001),citing
Gosnell v. Webb, 66 CA2d 518, 521, 152 P2d 463 (1944); Poochigian v. Layne, 120 CA2d 757, 261
P2d 738 (1953).
20 Avisado v. Rumbaua, 354 SCRA 245, 255 (2001), citing Arenas v. Court of Appeals, 399 Phil.
372, 385 (2000)
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Accused-movant asserts that the filing of the Information
for violation of Section 3 m of R.A. No. 3019 after the
prosecution had filed a criminal case for violation of Section 3
(e) of the same statute against the same accused threatens his
right against double jeopardy.

The right of the accused against double jeopardy is
protected under Section 21, Article III of the 1987 Constitution,
to wit:

Section 21. No person shall be twice put in jeopardy of
punishment for the same offense. If an act is punished by a law
and an ordinance, conviction or acquittal under either shall
constitute a bar to another prosecution for the same act.

For double jeopardy to attach, the following requisites must
be present: (1) the first jeopardy must have attached prior to the
second; (2) the first jeopardy must have been validly terminated;
and (3) the second jeopardy must be for the same offense as that
in the first, or the second offense includes or is necessarily
included in the offense charged in the first information, or is an
attempt to commit the same or is a frustration thereof.21

As to the first jeopardy, it only arises upon: (1) a valid
complaint or information; (2) the court has jurisdiction to try
the case; (3) the accused has pleaded to the charge; and (4)
he has been convicted or acquitted or the. case against him
dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express
consent.22

To be sure, the filing of the subject Informations against the
herein accused-movant for violation of Sections 3 (e) and (j) of
R.A. No. 3019 does not pose a threat of a violation of his
constitutional right against double jeopardy. There is no first
jeopardy to speak of in the first place since he has not yet been
convicted or acquitted or the case against him dismissed or
otherwise terminated without his express consent. In fact, the
accused-movanthas not evenbeenarraign/!

n People os. Alberto, 387 SCRA 615 (2002); emPh~Plied ~
22 Lasoy vs. Zenarosa, 455 SeRA 360 (2005)
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Assuming arguendo that the accused-movant was already
arraigned and pleaded to the charges against him, judgment by
the Court in anyone of the criminal cases herein would
certainly not amount to double jeopardy since, as extensively
discussed above, these two (2) cases are founded on separate
and distinct issues and that the herein accused are charged
under different provisions of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act.

WHEREFORE, the counsel of accused Marfeo D. J acela's
Entry of Appearance as Counsel of Accused Marfeo D. Jacela is
NOTED) and his Motion to Dismiss dated March 2, 201 7, is
DENIED for lack of merit.

~o~ -TAG
/ Presiding Justice

Chairperson

o R. FERNANDEZ
ciate Justice


